## **RESOLUTION NO. R-024-**

## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF ROXBOROUGH PARK ROAD BETWEEN WATERTON ROAD AND THE STERLING RANCH COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD TRAILER SITE

WHEREAS, Douglas County PW Engineering staff is requesting a 250 workday temporary road closures for Roxborough Park Road between Waterton Road and the Sterling Ranch Community Authority Board (CAB) trailer site just north of the Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCO) Property. The closure will allow for the completion of the Utilities and Subdivision Improvements for Sterling Ranch Filing 7A: and

WHEREAS, Roxborough Park Road is a County-maintained roadway; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has the authority to temporarily prohibit the operation of vehicles upon roads within its jurisdiction, pursuant to sections 42-4-106(6), C.R.S.; and

**WHEREAS**, the temporary road closure of Roxborough Park Road will be needed for a maximum of 250 workdays, to occur between March 18, 2024 and ending on February 28, 2025, weather dependent; and

**WHEREAS**, Douglas County PW Engineering in conjunction with Sterling Ranch CAB will prepare detour and signage plans prior to any closure of Roxborough Park Road; now, therefore,

**BE IT RESOLVED**, by the **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO**, hereby authorizes the approval of the temporary road closure of Roxborough Park Road between Waterton Road and the Sterling Ranch Community Authority Board (CAB) trailer site just north of the Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCO) Property for 250 workdays between March 18, 2024 and February 28, 2025.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a signed detour route with warning signs and barricades shall be erected as approved by the Engineering Department, prior to the temporary closure authorized herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such warning signs and barricades shall be	
removed, and such road shall be reopened upon expiration of the temporary closure approved	
herein, or at such earlier time as determined by PW Engineering staff.	

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12<sup>th</sup> of March 2024, in Castle Rock, Douglas County, Colorado.

## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

By:	
	, Chair
ATTEST:	
	. Clerk to the Board